Department, approved the allotment of 45.01 acres of land in the NST to the 

respondent No.7; accordingly, the Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, 

Urban Affairs Department under her letter dated 18.08.2008 issued the 

allotment/letter/order for allotting 45.01 acres of land at Rs.19,60,636/- 

(Rupees nineteen lakhs sixty thousand six hundred thirty six) only and the 

annual land revenue is fixed at Rs.494/- per hectare. It is the further case of 

Page 7 of 32 

the petitioner in the writ petition that the respondent No.7 should have been 

charged the cost of the land, according to the petitioner, amounting to 

Rs.58,81,918/- (Rupees fifty eight lakhs eighty one thousand nine hundred 

eighteen) only instead of one time premium of Rs.19,60,636/- (Rupees 

nineteen lakhs sixty thousand six hundred thirty six) only which in effect 

works out to Rs.1/- per sq.ft. Further, considering the tremendous increase in 

land prices in Shillong and its surrounding over the years, particularly, in the 

NST area and its vicinity, the respondent No.7, should also have been

[...]

charged an additional premium in line with the decision of the Land Allotment 

Committee (for short „LAC‟). The failure of the Urban Affairs Department to 

implement the LAC‟s decision resulted in land being allotted to the 

respondent No.7 at a cheap rate resulting in loss of Rs.39,21,282/- (Rupees 

thirty nine lakhs twenty one thousand two hundred eighty two) only to the 

public exchequer.  

7.  In December, 2006, the Commissioner & Secretary, Urban 

Affairs Department wrote a letter to the Secretary of the respondent No.7 

conveying the decision of the Govt. that the plot of land for each member of

[...]

Deputy Commissioner, East Khasi Hills District. It is the further case of the 

petitioner that the allotment of land to the respondent No.7 is not for public 

purpose and also the allotment of the said land to the respondent No.7 at a 

cheap rate resulting in loss of Rs.39,21,282/- (Rupees thirty nine lakhs 

twenty one thousand two hundred eighty two) only to the public exchequer.  

8.  It is the further case of the petitioner that the transfer of land to 

the respondent No.7 through a lease is impressible under the Meghalaya 

Transfer of Land (Regulation) Act, 1971 (for short „the said Act of 1971‟).